FOUNDATION & LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS     02450
SPEC-DATA TM and MANU-SPECTM are registered trademarks of Reed Elsevier Inc.  The three part MANU-SPEC format conforms to the editorial style of the Construction
Specifications Institute and is used with their permission. The manufacturer is responsible for technical accuracy. ©2004 Reed Construction Data.   All Rights Reserved.
AB Chance Company
210 N. Allen St.
Centralia, MO 65240
Phone: (573) 682-8414
Fax: (573) 682-8660

B. Proprietary Products/Systems: Power Installed Helical Screw Foundations, including the following:
1. AB Chance Helical Screw Foundation:
a. Manufacturer Model Number Designation: Type SS5.
2. AB Chance Helical Screw Foundation:
a. Manufacturer Model Number Designation: Type SS150.
3. AB Chance Helical Screw Foundation:
a. Manufacturer Model Number Designation: Type SS175.
4. AB Chance Helical Screw Foundation:
a. Manufacturer Model Number Designation: Type SS200.
5. AB Chance Helical Screw Foundation:
a. Manufacturer Model Number Designation: Type SS225.
6. AB Chance Helical Screw Foundation:
a. Manufacturer Model Number Designation: Type HS.
Specifier Note: Edit Article below to suit project requirements. If substitutions are permitted, edit text below. Add text to refer to Division
1 Project Requirements (Product Substitutions Procedures) Section.
2.02 PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS
A. Substitutions: No substitutions permitted.
Specifier Note: Specify materials to be furnished. This article may be omitted and the materials can be included with the description of a
manufactured unit, equipment, component or accessory. Retain, edit or delete language to suit project and specifier practice.
FOUNDATION & LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS     02450
AB Chance Company
SPEC-DATA TM and MANU-SPECTM are registered trademarks of Reed Elsevier Inc.  The three part MANU-SPEC format conforms to the editorial style of the Construction
Specifications Institute and is used with their permission. The manufacturer is responsible for technical accuracy. ©2004 Reed Construction Data.   All Rights Reserved.
2.03 MATERIALS
A. Central Steel Shaft:
1. Consists of lead sections, helical extensions and plain extensions, Type [SS] [HS] [SS to HS Combination Pile].
2. SS5 1 1/2 inch Material: Hot rolled Round-Cornered-Square (RCS) solid steel bars meeting dimensional and
workmanship requirements of ASTM A29. The bar shall be modified medium carbon steel grade with improved
strength due to fine grain size. Torsional strength rating 5500 ft-lb (7457 N × m). Minimum yield strength 70 ksi (482.6
MPa).
3. [SS150 1 1/2 inch] [SS175 1 3/4 inch] [SS200 2 inch] [SS225 2 1/4 inch] Material: Hot rolled Round-Cornered-Square
(RCS) solid steel bars meeting the dimensional and workmanship requirements of ASTM A29. The bar shall be High
Strength Low Alloy (HSLA), low to medium carbon steel grade with improved strength due to fine grain size. Torsional
strength rating: [SS150 7000 ft-lb (9491 N × m)] [SS175 10,000 ft-lb (13,558 N × m)] [SS200 15,000 ft-lb (20,337 N ×
m)] [SS225 20,000 ft-lb (27,116 N × m)]. Minimum yield strength 90 ksi (620.5 MPa).
4. HS 3 1/2 inch OD Material: Structural steel tube or pipe, seamless or straight-seam welded, in compliance with ASTM
A53, ASTM A252, ASTM A500 or ASTM A618. Wall thickness is 0.300 inch (Schedule 80). Torsional strength rating
11,000 ft-lb (14,914 N × m). Minimum yield strength 50 ksi (344.7 MPa).
5. SS to HS Combo Pile Material: Type SS and HS material as described above with a welded adapter for the transition
from SS to HS.
B. Helix Bearing Plate:
1. Hot rolled carbon steel sheet, strip or plate formed on matching metal dies to true helical shape and uniform pitch.
Bearing plate material shall conform to the following ASTM specifications.
2. SS5 Material: Comply with ASTM A572, ASTM A1018 or ASTM A656 with minimum yield strength of 50 ksi (344.7
MPa). Plate thickness 3/8 inch (9.5 mm).
3. [SS150] [And] [SS175] Material: Comply with ASTM A656, or ASTM A1018 with minimum yield strength of 80 ksi
(551.6 MPa). Plate thickness 3/8 inch (9.5 mm).